

Docket No. 13-15851

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc.,
Frank Belcher and Marc Mayfield,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

Swift Transportation Co., Inc. (AZ)
and Swift Transportation Co., Inc. (NV),

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona (Phoenix), No. 02-CV-01059
Honorable Paul G. Rosenblatt

Petition for Panel Rehearing and
Petition for Rehearing En Banc

James C. Sullivan
POLSINELLI PC
900 West 48th Place, Suite 900
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 753-1000; FAX (816) 753-1536

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION (INCLUDING RULE 35(B)(1) And 40(A)(2) STATEMENT).....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC	5
I. Rehearing en banc is necessary because the Panel’s decision, holding that nothing more than an enforceable judgment is needed to render a party “prevailing” for attorneys’ fee purposes, is contrary to <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) and related Supreme Court decisions.....	5
II. Panel rehearing is necessary because the Panel’s decision, holding that nothing more than an enforceable judgment is needed to render a party “prevailing” for attorneys’ fee purposes, misapprehends <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) and related Supreme Court decisions.....	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	1, 9, 12, 13
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	1, 7, 12, 13
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 133 S.Ct. 9 (2012).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988).....	1, 5, 7, 12, 13
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 14704(e)	4
49 C.F.R. § 376.12	3
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)	12
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)	1, 3
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)	1, 3
